

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

January Term, 2014

THE GEORGE HOUSTON SOCIETY,

Petitioner,

v.

FEDERAL EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT AGENCY, *et. al.*,
Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTEENTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

Amanda Butler-Jones
Michele Joo
Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions Presented.....	466
Opinions Below	466
Statement of Jurisdiction	466
Constitutional and Statutory Provisions Involved.....	466
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	467
<i>A. Hurricane Greg and the Federal Disaster Assistance Nonprofit Fairness Act of 2011</i>	467
<i>B. The George Houston Society</i>	468
<i>C. Procedural Background</i>	469
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	469
ARGUMENT.....	471
I. THE STAFFORD ACT, AS AMENDED BY THE NONPROFIT FAIRNESS ACT, DOES NOT VIOLATE THE FIRST AMENDMENT BECAUSE FEMA DISASTER RELIEF IS NOT A FORUM FOR SPEECH AND CONGRESS HAD A RATIONAL BASIS FOR DISTINGUISHING BETWEEN HOUSES OF WORSHIP AND FACILITIES OF EXPRESSIVE ORGANIZATIONS.....	471
<i>A. FEMA disaster relief is not a forum for speech and thus not subject to Freedom of Speech protection.</i>	471
<i>B. The Stafford Act, as amended by the Nonprofit Fairness Act, does not violate the Due Process Clause of the Fifth Amendment because Congress had a rational basis for distinguishing between houses of worship and facilities of expressive organizations.</i>	473
1. Rational basis review applies where no fundamental right or suspect class is involved.....	474
2. FEMA's denial of funding to certain non-profits furthers a legitimate end.....	477
II. THE NONPROFIT FAIRNESS ACT DOES NOT VIOLATE THE ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSE BY INCLUDING HOUSES OF WORSHIP BECAUSE IT IS A NEUTRAL GOVERNMENT PROGRAM THAT HAS A LEGITIMATE SECULAR PURPOSE AND DOES NOT ADVANCE RELIGION.....	480
<i>A. The Nonprofit Fairness Act is a neutral government program available to a broad array of private nonprofit facilities that are eligible for federal disaster relief.</i>	481

B. <i>The Nonprofit Fairness Act includes houses of worship in order to serve the legitimate secular purpose of aiding the rebuilding of communities struck by disaster.</i>	483
C. <i>The Nonprofit Fairness Act does not have the primary effect of advancing religion; rather, it ensures that the Stafford Act does not have the effect of inhibiting religion.</i>	485
CONCLUSION.....	489

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997).....	passim
Ass'n of Christian Sch. Int'l v. Stearns, 362 F. App'x 640 (9th Cir. 2010).....	13
Bd. of Educ. of Kiryas Koel Vill. Sch. Dist. v. Grumet, 512 U.S. 687 (1994).....	22
<i>Bd. of Educ. v. Allen</i> , 392 U.S. 236 (1968).....	30
<i>Bolling v. Sharpe</i> , 347 U.S. 497 (1954).....	12, 13
<i>Bowen v. Kendrick</i> , 487 U.S. 589 (1988).....	25, 27
<i>Cammarano v. United States</i> , 358 U.S. 498 (1959).....	11
<i>Carrington v. Rash</i> , 380 U.S. 89 (1965).....	13
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985) ...	13, 14
<i>City of Dallas v. Stanglin</i> , 490 U.S. 19 (1989).....	19
Comm. for Pub. Educ. & Religious Liberty v. Nyquist, 413 U.S. 756 (1973).....	29
<i>Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Def. & Educ. Fund</i> , 473 U.S. 788 (1985).9	
Corp. of Presiding Bishop of Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints v. Amos, 483 U.S. 327 (1987).....	15, 16, 17, 19
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005).....	18
<i>Everson v. Bd. of Educ. of Ewing</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947).....	passim
<i>FCC v. Beach Commc'n, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993).....	17, 19
<i>George Houston Soc'y v. FEMA</i> , No. 10-142010 (O. Jersey Nov. 19, 2012).....	3
<i>George Houston Soc'y v. FEMA</i> , No. 12-832 (Nov. 21, 2013).....	7
<i>George Houston Soc'y v. FEMA</i> , No. 14-067854, slip op. at 4 (14th Cir. July 29, 2013).....	passim
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006).....	18
<i>Good News Club v. Milford Cent. Sch.</i> , 533 U.S. 98 (2001).....	28
<i>Heller v. Doe</i> , 509 U.S. 312 (1993).....	15, 17
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church v. Equal Emp't Opportunity Comm'n</i> , 132 S. Ct. 694 (2012).....	18
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982).....	22
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 612 (1971).....	passim
<i>Locke v. Davey</i> , 540 U.S. 712 (2004).....	10, 11, 12
<i>Mathews v. DeCastro</i> , 429 U.S. 181 (1976).....	19
<i>McCreary County v. ACLU</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005).....	16
<i>Mitchell v. Helms</i> , 530 U.S. 793 (2000).....	21, 22, 25, 28
<i>Mueller v. Allen</i> , 463 U.S. 388 (1983).....	29

N.Y.C. Transit Auth. v. Beazer, 440 U.S. 568 (1979).....	19
<i>Olsen v. Commissioner</i> , 709 F.2d 278 (4th Cir. 1983).....	13
Perry Educ. Ass'n v. Perry Local Educators' Ass'n, 460 U.S. 37 (1983)9, 10	
<i>Perry v. Sindermann</i> , 408 U.S. 593 (1972)	11
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982)	13
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul, Minn.</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992).....	9, 12
Regan v. Taxation with Representation of Wash., 461 U.S. 540 (1983).....	11
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996)	13
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	passim
<i>Schweiker v. Wilson</i> , 450 U.S. 221 (1981)	12, 15
Texas Monthly, Inc. v. Bullock, 489 U.S. 1 (1989)	21, 23
<i>Tilton v. Richardson</i> , 403 U.S. 672 (1971).....	20, 25, 26, 27
<i>Torcaso v. Watkins</i> , 367 U.S. 488 (1961).....	16
United States v. Virginia, 518 U.S. 515 (1996).....	13
<i>Washington v. Davis</i> , 426 U.S. 229 (1976)	14
<i>Windsor v. United States</i> , 699 F.3d 169 (2d Cir. 2012).....	19
Witters v. Wash. Servs. for the Blind, 474 U.S. 481 (1986)	28
Zobrest v. Catalina Foothills Sch. Dist., 509 U.S. 1 (1993)	28

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	3
42 U.S.C. § 5172HA(a)(1)(B)	6
42 U.S.C. § 300z 2012.....	25
42 U.S.C. § 5121.....	18
42 U.S.C. § 5121 (1988) (amended 2011).....	4
42 U.S.C. § 5121HA.....	4
42 U.S.C. § 5170(a).....	4
42 U.S.C. § 5172HA(a)(3).....	27, 30
5 U.S.C. § 702.....	7
Nonprofit Fairness Act § 1	18
Nonprofit Fairness Act § 2	18, 27, 31
Nonprofit Fairness Act § 2(3).....	8, 24
Nonprofit Fairness Act § 2(4).....	10
Okla. Stat. Murrah Crime Victims Compensation Fund 21, § 142.32 (1995).....	18
Stafford Act, 42 U.S.C. § 5122HA(11)(A) - (B).....	23
Stafford Act, 42 U.S.C. 5141 § 101(a)(1).....	26
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. amend. I.....	3, 9, 20
U.S. Const. amend. V	3, 12
